No. 15041/05/2021.UTS-I (Pt.) भारत सरकार/Government of India

गह मंत्रालय/Ministry of Home Affairs

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 18th January, 2022

To,

- 1. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Goa, Panaji.
- 2. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 3. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 4. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 5. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Jammu & Kashmir.
- 6. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Andaman, and Nicobar Island, Port Blair.
- 7. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Puducherry.
- 8. The Advisor to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Ladakh.
- 9. The Advisor to Administrator, Chandigarh.
- 10. The Advisor to Administrator, Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- 11. The Advisor to Administrator, Lakshadweep.

Sub: Amendment in Guidelines for Transfer/Posting of IAS/IPS officers of Joint AGMUT Cadre -reg.

Sir/madam,

I am directed to refer to the MHA's letter No. 14012/01/2016.UTS-I dated 09.11.2016 forwarding therewith the guidelines for transfer/posting of IAS/IPS officers of the Joint AGMUT Cadre -2016.

2. Consequent upon the merger of the J&K cadre into AGMUT cadre, the matter has been examined and with the approval of Competent Authority, it has been decided that the Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir and the Union Territory of Ladakh may be categorized as Category B (Hard Areas) in the Joint AGMUT Cadre. Accordingly, in partial modification in para 3 of the said guidelines, the segments of the AGMUT Cadre are hereby classified into two categories, namely **regular** and **hard areas**, as indicated below:

Category 'A' - Regular Areas-

Delhi, Chandigarh, Goa, Puducherry, Dadar Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.

Category 'B' - Hard Areas-

Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep, Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh.

Yours faithfully,

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)

(Italican Hamai Singii)

Under Secretary to Govt. of India Ph. 2309 2688

INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION

PS to HM/PS MoS(N)/Sr. PPS to HS/Sr. PPS to JS(UT)/PPS to JS(JKL)/PS to DS(UT)/Personal File/SO(IT) – for uploading on MHA's website under AGMUT Cadre Management>Guidelines.